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March 23, 2015

Dear Prospective Bidders:

For your information, this Addendum #2 for the contract to provide Heavy Duty
Residential Cleaning on an “As Needed” Basis — (PIN 15SBPAO00401/EPIN
09615B0007) contains a copy of the attendance sheet from the pre-bid conference
held on Friday, February 20, 2015 (attached hereto as Exhibit 1).

The answers to the questions from prospective bidders are on Attachment A.

Please be advised that the last day for questions was Tuesday, February 24, 2015.
In addition, the bid due date is extended to Tuesday, March 31, 2015 at 11:00
a.m. Bids received after the bid due date and time are late and shall not be
considered.

Additionally, bidders are on notice of the security requirements of 4 World Trade
Center (150 Greenwich Street, New York, NY 10007). In order to enter the
building, individuals must have a government issued ID. All packages are subject
to go through an X-ray machine before entering the building. It is the bidders’ sole
responsibility to provide itself enough time to enter the building and submit their
bid, and is cautioned that sufficient time and planning should be allotted to do so.

Your interest in doing business with the City of New York is appreciated.
Sincerely,

L/

Vincent Pullo

Exhibit: 1. A copy of the attendance sheet from the pre-bid conference held
on Friday, February 20, 2015



March 23, 2015

ADDENDUM #2
Attachment A

Heavy Duty Residential Cleaning on an “As Needed Basis”
PIN1SBPAO00401/EPIN09615B0007
Question 1
Are sub-contractors allowed?
Answer 1

Yes, subcontracting is allowed. However, it is limited to 25% of the contract and only the
components requiring a specialized skill, craft, or service, which may be beyond the ability
of the vendor.

Additionally, the Contractor must submit a request in writing, and receive prior written
approval from HRA, for each instance where the Contractor seeks to use a subcontractor
to perform work under this contract. (refer to Specifications, Section 11, page 100-101).

Question 2
Who is the current contractor and what is the current contract price?
Answer 2

The current contractor is Floor Maintenance Professional, LLC and the current contract
price is $§ 3,446,588.10.

Question 3
What is the estimate of the total square footage?
Answer 3

Work locations can range between 200 sq. ft. to 1,600 sq. ft. Typically, each residence is
estimated at a total of 600 sq. ft. (refer to Specifications, Section 9A, Paragraph 6, page 88).

Question 4
Is there a bid or performance bond?
Answer 4

There are no bid or performance bonds for this contract.
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Question 5
What is the frequency for the “as needed” work stated in the specifications?
Answer 5

The APS Contract Unit receives service requests on a daily basis. Work Authorizations are
issued and processed on an as needed basis.

Work will be performed at approximately 1,000 residences located throughout New York
City in a 12 month period. HRA may increase, or decrease; the number of cleaning
assignments requested based on actual need. HRA does not guarantee a minimum
workload. (refer to Specifications, Section 94, page 88).

When the Agency designates a Work Authorization as an emergency, the Contractor must
begin work within 48 hours of receiving the Work Authorization. (refer to Specifications,
Section 94, page 89).

Question 6

Is this bid posted due to lack of performance from your current contractor?
Answer 6

No, the bid has been posted to select a new contractor to continue with the heavy duty
cleaning services after the current contract expires. This is a requirement of the New York
City Procurement Policy Board Rules.

Question 7

Is this project subject to a collective bargaining agreement?

Answer 7

There is no provision to a collective bargaining agreement under this contract.
Question 8

What is the percentage of M/WBE that must be subcontracted?

Answer 8

There is no provision for a percentage of M/WBE for subcontracting under this contract,
however, the use of M/WBE’s is always encouraged.
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Question 9
Please provide us with the list of the current M/WBE’s available for this project?

Answer 9

Not applicable. (see response for question #8) However, if you would like to use an M/WBE
as a subcontractor, a list can be provided by the NYC Department of Small Business
Services at http://mtprawvwsbswtpl-1.nyc.gov/.

Question 10

Who decides which Minority and Women-owned Business (M/WBE) will be used as a
subcontractor?

Answer 10

If a M/WBE is used the vendor will decide whom they will subcontract. (refer fo see article
11.2 D, page 54 in the Solicitation document). MWBE’s may bid as a prime contractor as
well.

Question 11

Is this project set aside for any particular business group? (i.e. M/WBE’s or Small Businesses).
Answer 11

No, it is open to all prospective bidders.

Question 12

Can you explain how the cleaning company should handle Bed Bug extermination? Can the
vendor choose to have the area exterminated of Bed Bugs first, and then clean the area or do you
prefer that we clean the area first and then have the area exterminated?

Answer 12

The extermination of bed bug infestation should be initiated prior to other tasks. A second
follow-up treatment/extermination will also be required within two weeks of the initial
extermination.

Question 13

Will the company be allowed to discard trash and debris at a NYC Sanitation location?
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Answer 13

No.
Question 14

Since the cost of basic extermination needs to be pre-calculated based on square footage, will
there be any additional compensation for increase cost because an area requires multiple levels of
extermination.

Answer 14

No. Two treatments per work order is established standard. There is no provision for
multiple levels of extermination beyond standard.

Question 15

Will the vendor be able to bring a dumpster in a designated area or on the ground of a housing
development? If so, will a permit be required from the New York City Housing Authority?

Answer 15

Yes. A permit will be required from the New York City Housing Authority and may also be
required for private developments.

Question 16

Please clarify the Bid sheet (page 21 A). In column #3, is 1-300 sq. ft. estimated for three years?
Also, is 75 x 12 cents?

Answer 16

Yes, on the Bid sheet, in column 3 the estimated bid quantity for three years was given for
each item of work. In column S the bidder should enter their estimated unit price for each
item of work and then column 6 should indicate (column 3 x column 5) the estimated total
price for each item of work.
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